
BID AWARD RECOMMENDATION

To:          Council Chair 
Through: Dave Somers, County Executive 

Date:  April 1, 2021 

From: Purchasing Division Bid No: PW-008-21SB 

General Legislative Session:   April 7, 2021 Engineers Estimate: 
Product/Service:  2021-2 SWM Culvert Replacement and Drainage 
Improvement 

$1,421,592.00 

Owner/User Department: 
Public Works 

Contract Award Amount: 
The recommended award is 18.04% 
lower than the estimate. 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
A competitive Invitation to Bid was issued to solicit pricing for the replacement of culverts along 180 th ST SE near 
Broadway Ave. (Group 1). And, culvert replacement near 19915 Jim Creek Road (Group 2), and other work all in 
accordance with the Contract Plans, Contract Provisions, and the 2021 Standard Specifications. 

This project is subject to Snohomish County Apprenticeship utilization goal of 15% of total project labor hours. 

RESPONSIBLE BIDDERS: 

1. Redtail, LLC $1,264,401.12 
2. Reece Construction Company $1,367,745.12 
3. Dungeness Construction Corporation $1,495,823.23 
4. Konnerup Construction, Inc. $1,716,479.04 
5. Accord Contractors, Inc. $1,953,571.76 
6. Northwest Construction, Inc. $1,984,480.36 
7. Road Construction Northwest, Inc. $2,164,627.60 
8. Granite Construction Company $2,479,708.34 

The low responsible bidder is Redtail, LLC in the amount of $1,264,401.12 which includes Washington state sales 
sax.  

AWARD AUTHORITY: 

This contract award recommendation is before the County Council for approval to award in accordance with 
Snohomish County Code sec .14
execution, by who ch establish the County Council as the award authority for contracts subject to bidding 
requirements greater than $250,000.  

AWARD RECOMMENDATION: 

The Director of Finance and the County Executive have, in turn, reviewed this award recommendation and 
hereby recommend approval by the County Council to Redtail, LLC   The Director, of Department of Public 
Works, has also endorsed the award recommendation.  

_______________________________________ 
Nathan Kennedy, Director of Finance 

______________________________________ _______________________________________ 
County Executive Council Chair / Date 

Council Vice Chair 4/7/2021




